

General Offices-Selden St ant, Berlin Connecticut

P.O.BOX 270 HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06141-0270 (203)665-5000 October 29, 1993 MP-93-868

Re: 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(v)

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Reference: Facility Operating License No. NPF-49 Docket No. 50-423 Licensee Event Report 93-009-01

Gentlemen:

This letter forwards update Licensee Event Report 93-009-01. Licensee Event Report 93-009-00 was submitted pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(v).

Very truly yours,

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY

FOR: Stephen E. Scace Vice President - Millstone Station

BY:

Harry F. Havnes Millstone Unit 1 Director

SES/WJT:ljs

Attachment: LER 93-009-01

cc: T. T. Martin, Region I Administrator

- P. D. Swetland, Senior Resident inspector, Millstone Unit Nos. 1, 2 and 3
- V. L. Rooney, NRC Project Manager, Millstone Unit No. 3

030043 9311040195 931029 PDR 00423 ADOCK PDB

E272 1)

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

### APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 5/31/95

# LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

(See reverse for required number of digital/characters for each block)

-

TI

М

NAME

CSTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION C. LECTION REQUEST SO 0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING C.NLECTION REQUEST 50.0 HRS FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BUITEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANL H (MNRF 7714) U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHIN TTO\*, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104). OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET WASHINGTON, DC 20503

ACILITY	NAME (	(1)	Millst	one Nuclear	Power Sta	ation Ur	nit 3			05000423	PAGE (3) 1 OF 03
TLE (4)	SI	CRS	Potent	ially Inoperat	ble in Pas	t Cold V	Neath	er Peri	ods		
EVE	NT DA	TE (5)		LER NUMBE	R (6)	REPO	RTDA	TE (7)	0	THER FACILITIES INVOLVED	(8)
ONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	FACILITY NAME	DOCKET NU	MBER

		h								00000			
8,254		h	A. Charles M.		10	29 9	3	FACILITY	NAME	DO	CKET NUMBER	-	
06 17	93	93	- 009 -	01							05000		
OPERATING	1	THE	S REPOP IS BEIN	G SUBMI	TTED PL	URSUANT	то т	HE REC	UIREMENTS OF 10 CI	FR §: (Che	ck one or more) (11)	2	
MODE (9)	1.1.1		20.402(b)		20.405(c)				50.73(a)(2)(iv)		73.71(b)		
POWER		20 405(a)(1)(l)		50.35(a)		(1) X		×	50.73(a)(2)(v)		73.71(0)		
LEVEL (10)	100		20 405(s)(1)(ii)	50.36(0)		36(0)(2)		50.73(a)(2)(vii)			OTHER		
			20.405(a)(1)(iii)	1.11	50.73(a)(i				50.73(a)(2)(Viii)(A)	(Spa	wity in Abstract		
			20-405(z)(1)(h/)		50.73(a) (	2)(8)	50.73(a)(2) (vill)(B) Form		m 366A)				
	34/1	20.405(a)(1)(v)			50 73(a)(2)(k)				50.73(e)(2)(x)				
and the second se						and the same limit is the same	-						

#### LICENSEE CONTACT FOR THIS LER (12)

TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)

(203) 437-5904

William J. Temple, Site Licensing

COMPLETE ONE LINE FOR EACH COMPONENT FAILURE DESCRIBED IN THIS REPORT (13)

		Provident Andre 1 Bri	Ward ward ward with the state of the state o	South Contract	A 14014	· · · · · · · · · · ·		a state day and the state of				The Concern States of States and	and the second se	
CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFACTURER	REPORTABLE TO NPRDS			CAUSE	SYSTEM	сомрон	<b>ENT</b>	MANUFAC	TURER	REPOR TO N	RTABLE
			SUPPLEMENTAL	REPORT EXP	PECT	'ED (14)				EXI	PECTED	MONTH	DAY	YEAR
YES (If yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE)					X	X NO				SUB	MISSION TE (15)			

ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 spaces, i.e., approximately 15 single - spaced typewritien lines) (16)

On June 17, 1993, at 1055 hours with the plant in Mode 1 at 100% power, the plant determined that the Supplemental Leak Collection and Release System (SLCRS) may have been inoperable during certain cold weather periods in the past.

This determination was based on the temperature induced pressure gradient phenomena involving the containment Enclosure Building. As outdoor air temperature decreases and building elevation increases the net differential pressure decreases. This phenomena was not accounted for in the plants SLCRS Technical Specification acceptance criteria since the differential pressure was measured at lower elevations and not corrected.

No immediate corrective action was required. SLCRS operation has been verified to meet draw down pressure requirements for the most probable worst case cold weather temperature differentials.

(5-92	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT ( TEXT CONTINUATION	EXPIRES: 5/31/95 ESTIMATED BURDEN PVR RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUES: 50.0 HRS FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001 AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (\$150-0104), DFF JE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503							
FACILITY	(NRME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	L	LER NUM <sup>P</sup> R (6)		PAG	IE (3)		
			YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION				
	Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit 3	05000423	93	- 009 -	00	02	OF	03	
TEXT	If more space is required. Use additional copies of NRC Form 386A) (17)						1		
1.	Description of Event								
	On June 17, 1993, at 1055 hours with the Fahrenheit), the plant staff determined the (SLCRS) may have been inoperable dur The system was operable and able to me This event was based on an evaluation of creating and maintaining a negative .25 Building. This phenomena was discuss that although the Enclosure Building is a exist between the interior of the Enclosure in negative pressures less than .25 inch Enclosure Building.	e plant in Mode 1 hat the Supplement ing certain cold w eet its safety funct of the effects of ter inch water gage p ed in NRC Information an unheated, uning re Building and out water gage relative	at 100% pow- ntal Leak Colle- eather period tions at the tin mperature ind pressure differ ation Notice 8 sulated struct utside. This te- re to outside a	er (2250 psia ection and Re s in the past. ne of discove uced pressur ential through 8-76. Limite ure, a temper imperature d t the upper e	and 587 d elease Sys ry. re gradien hout the E id field dat ature diffe ature diffe ifferential d levations	ts on nclosu ta indi orentia could of the	ure catec I doe resul	1 St	
	Initial temperature and air flow data for the rises up into the building, due to chimned open shake space. This air stream traved down into the Auxiliary Building through Enclosure Building in the vicinity of the the opposite side of the Enclosure Building	he Enclosure Build by effect, from the als up near the top open shake spac MSVB and Auxiliar are more reflective	ding indicate t Main Steam V o of the Enclos es. The resul y Building. M e of outside te	hat a substar alve Building ure Building t is higher ter easured tem mperatures.	ntial hot ai (MSVB) t before cir nperature peratures	r strea hroug cling l s in th in the	im h the back e		
Ш.	Cause of Event								
	The root cause of the event is failure to a of the open shake space between the M criteria was not corrected for the effects adequately verify the system met its inte water gage pressure throughout the End	account for the chi SVB and Enclosu of temperature ind inded function of d closure Building.	imney effect in re Building, T duced pressu creating and n	n the Enclosu he surveillan re gradients, naintaining a	ire Buildin ce test ac and there negative	g as a ceptar fore di 25 inc	resu nce id not ih	it t	
	The Enclosure Building is an unheated, uninsulated structure for which no design temperatures were calculated. Building temperatures were assumed to follow closely with outdoor air temperatures. In fact, the plant's initial review of NRC Info Notice 88-76 was that the building, due to its design, was kept at temperatures at or near outside air temperatures.								
111,	Analysis of Event								
	This event is being reported in accordan could have prevented the fulfillment of th control the release of radioactive materia requirement may not have been met at a factor was employed to the surveillance	nce with 10CFR50 ne safety function al." During cold w all elevations of th acceptance criter	.73(a)(2)(v)(c) of structures veather period e Enclosure B ia.	, "any event or systems th is the negativ ullding beca	or conditio at are nee re .25 inch use no co	on that ded to water rrectio	l alon 9 1 gag In	ið e	
	This event was the subject of an immediate report as required by 10CFR50.72(b)(2)(iii)(c).								
	The Supplemental Leakage Collection a radioactive iodines following a design b	ind Release Syste asis accident.	m is designed	i to minimize	the releas	se of			
	As a result of the October 1992 SLCRS outage the plant investigated ways to improve SLCRS/Auxiliary Building Ventilation operation. It was this investigation that prompted temperature measurements in the								

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104

Enclosure Building. The limited temperature data indicated that the building temperatures adjacent to the Auxiliary Building and Main Steam Valve Building were elevated from outside temperatures. Temperatures on the opposite side of the Enclosure Building were more reflective of outside air temperatures.

St.

NRC\*Form 366A

NRC-Form 966A (5-92)	U.S. NUCLEAR REG SEE EVENT REPOR TEXT CONTINUATION	ULATORY COMMISSION	APP ESTIMATED BURD COLLECTION RE BURDEN ESTIMA BRANCH IMNBE WASHINGTON D WASHINGTON DC	ROVED BY OM   EXPIRES   DEN PER RESPONSE   QUEET 50.0 HRS   TE TO THE INFORM   17714)   U.S. NUC   20555-0001. AN   -0104)   OFFICE   20503	IB NO. 3150- S: 5/31/95 TO COMPLY WIT FORWARD CO- IATION AND REC JEAR REGULA D TO THE FAPI OF MANAGEMI	-0104 H THIS INFORM MMENTS REGA DRDS MANAGE TORY COMMIS ERWORK REDU ENT AND BU
PACILITY NAME (1)	ne se	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LER NUMBER (6)		PAGE (3)
			YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	NUMBER	
Millistone Nucl	ear Power Station	in the second second	1.1 A.	and the second second	1	

### TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

The Safety Significance of this event is low because SLCRS would have functioned to maintain a minimum negative .25 inch water gage pressure differential in those areas where piping systems connected to the RCS or piping systems not designed to ASME Code Class 2 penetrate the containment. This would ensure that air flows are into these areas. This higher temperature air which occupies the upper elevations of the Enclosure Building is from the Main Steam Valve Building which is not expected to contain high amounts of radioactive iodine in a Design Base Accident. Air flows throughout the Enclosure Building, other than the MSVB hot air stream, were into the Auxiliary Building directly or via the Engineered Safety Features Building. This same general flow path would be expected with SLCRS running except that most of the air normally flowing to the Auxiliary Building would be directed to the SLCRS suction ductwork in the Enclosure Building.

05000423

93

009

00

ATTON EDING MENT SION STION DIGET

03 OF 03

## IV. Corrective Action

Unit 3

Based on local temperature data SLCRS will meet the negative .25 inch water gage criteria throughout the Enclosure Building until October 31, 1993. The immediate corrective action after determining that the system was currently operable was to issue a four hour report.

A calculation was performed to determine what pressure on the ground floor of the Auxiliary Building would ensure a negative pressure in all areas inside the Secondary Enclosure under most meteorological conditions. A value of negative .4 inches water gage was determined to meet this requirement at least 98% of the time. A Technical Specification change has been submitted for this issue. A design change was implemented in May 1993 to increase SLCRS draw down capacity. The proper operation of the design for cold weather was verified on October 27, 1993.

## V. Additional Information

Licensee Event Reports submitted which discuss events where both trains of SLCRS were inoperable are listed below. None of the correctivo actions for these LERs would have prevented this event. The phenomena discussed in this event was not considered during design. This report documents the discovery of the applicability of this phenomena on the Millstone 3 design.

LER Number	Title
92-002	Both Trains of Supplemental Leak Collection and Release System Inoperable
91018	Both Supplemental Leak Collection and Release System Inoperable

LER 3-92-002 documents an event where the "B" train of SLCRS was declared inoperable due to design deficiencies and the surveillance test used to verify system operability was declared inadequate. A revised surveillance test was performed on the "A" train with unsatisfactory results and the plant was shutdown in accordance with Tech. Spec. LCO 3.0.3. As corrective action the interaction and design of the ventilation systems which impact the SLCRS pressure envelope were modified to meet design requirements.

LER 3-91-018 discusses an event where both trains of SLCRS were unknowingly inoperable when the fusible link for a fire damper in each train was subject to high temperature during a loss of non-vital power. The root cause was design deficiency which allowed the fusible links to be exposed to steam during a loss of non-vital power.

EIIS CODES	
Systems	Components
Containment Leakage Control System – BD	N/A